SENATE JOURNAL Sixty-ninth General Assembly STATE OF COLORADO Second Regular Session

86th Legislative Day

Thursday, April 3, 2014

Prayer By the chaplain, Imam Mohamad Jodeh, Chaplain for the Federal Bureau of Prisons.

Call to By the President *pro tem* at 9:00 a.m. Order

Pledge By Senator Rivera.

Roll Call Present--35

Quorum The President announced a quorum present.

Reading of Journal On motion of Senator Todd, reading of the Journal of Wednesday, April 2, 2014, was dispensed with and the Journal was approved as corrected by the Secretary.

SENATE SERVICES REPORT

Correctly Printed: SJR14-025. **Correctly Enrolled:** SJR14-021 and 024.

MESSAGE FROM THE HOUSE

April 2, 2014

Madam President:

In response to the request of the Senate, the Speaker has appointed Representatives Wright, chairman, Tyler, and Moreno as House conferees on the First Conference Committee on SB14-131.

The House has laid over SB14-093 until May 9, deeming it lost. The bill is returned herewith.

Committee of motion of Senator Aguilar, the Senate resolved itself into the Committee of the Whole for consideration of General Orders--Second Reading of Bills--Consent Calendar, and Senator Aguilar was called to the Chair to act as Chairman.

GENERAL ORDERS -- SECOND READING OF BILLS --CONSENT CALENDAR

The Committee of the Whole having risen, the Chairman reported that the following bills, reading at length having been dispensed with by unanimous consent, had been considered and action taken thereon as follows:

HB14-1282 by Representative(s) Pabon; also Senator(s) Tochtrop--Concerning the specification of what materials may be provided in a language other than English by an insurer to a customer.

Ordered revised and placed on the calendar for third reading and final passage.

Page 621

SB14-169 by Senator(s) Lambert, Hodge, Steadman; also Representative(s) May, Duran, Gerou--Concerning information that the office of information technology is required to provide to certain members of the general assembly in connection with its annual budget requests.

Ordered engrossed and placed on the calendar for third reading and final passage.

HB14-1308 by Representative(s) Gerou, Duran, May; also Senator(s) Steadman, Hodge, Lambert--Concerning procedures for a department to vary an appropriation.

Ordered revised and placed on the calendar for third reading and final passage.

ADOPTION OF THE REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE --CONSENT CALENDAR

On motion of Senator Aguilar, the report of the Committee of the Whole was **adopted** on the following roll call vote:

| YES | 35 | NO | 0 | EXCUSED | 0 | ABSENT | 0 |
|-------------|----|----------|---|-----------|---|-----------|---|
| Aguilar | Y | Heath | Y | King | Y | Scheffel | Y |
| Balmer | Y | Herpin | Y | Lambert | Y | Schwartz | Y |
| Baumgardner | Y | Hill | Y | Lundberg | Y | Steadman | Y |
| Brophy | Y | Hodge | Y | Marble | Y | Tochtrop | Y |
| Cadman | Y | Jahn | Y | Newell | Y | Todd | Y |
| Crowder | Y | Johnston | Y | Nicholson | Y | Ulibarri | Y |
| Grantham | Y | Jones | Y | Renfroe | Y | Zenzinger | Y |
| Guzman | Y | Kefalas | Y | Rivera | Y | President | Y |
| Harvey | Y | Kerr | Y | Roberts | Y | | |

The Committee of the Whole took the following action:

Passed on second reading: SB14-169, HB-1282, HB14-1308.

Senate in recess.

Senate reconvened.

Call of the Senate.

Call raised.

MESSAGE FROM THE HOUSE

April 3, 2014

Madam President:

The House has passed on Third Reading and transmitted to the Revisor of Statutes HB14-1345.

The House has passed on Third Reading and returns herewith SB14-135.

April 3, 2014

We herewith transmit:

Without comment, HB14-1345.

On motion of Senator Aguilar, the Senate resolved itself into the Committee of the Committee of the Whole

 On motion of Senator Aguilar, the Senate resolved itself into the Committee of the
 18

 Whole for consideration of General Orders--Second Reading of Bills, and Senator Aguilar
 19

 was called to the chair to act as Chairman.
 20

 GENERAL ORDERS -- SECOND READING OF BILLS
 21

 The Committee of the Whole having risen, the Chairman reported that the following bills, 24
 23

 The Committee of the Whole having risen, the Chairman reported that the following bills, 24
 23

 and action taken thereon as follows:
 26

HB14-1341 by Representative(s) May, Duran, Gerou; also Senator(s) Steadman, Hodge, Lambert--Concerning a transfer of moneys from the state general fund to the department of state cash fund for the purpose of repaying a prior transfer.

Ordered revised and placed on the calendar for third reading and final passage.

SB14-153 by Senator(s) Heath and Cadman, Carroll; also Representative(s) DelGrosso and Hullinghorst, Ferrandino--Concerning compensation of members of the general assembly appointed to and serving on state entities.

> Amendment No. 1, Appropriations Committee Amendment. (Printed in Senate Journal, April 1, page(s) 610-611 and placed in members' bill files.)

Amendment No. 2(L.001), by Senator Steadman.

Amend printed bill, page 3, line 8, after "FORCE," insert "AUTHORITY, ENTERPRISE,".

As amended, ordered engrossed and placed on the calendar for third reading and final passage.

by Representative(s) Gerou, Duran, May; also Senator(s) Lambert, Hodge, Steadman--HB14-1340 Concerning the state toxicology laboratory, and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation.

Ordered revised and placed on the calendar for third reading and final passage.

HB14-1339 by Representative(s) Gerou, Duran, May; also Senator(s) Hodge, Steadman, Lambert--Concerning the creation of the hazardous substance site response fund.

Laid over until Friday, April 11, retaining its place on the calendar.

HB14-1342 by Representative(s) Duran, May, Gerou; also Senator(s) Steadman, Hodge, Lambert--Concerning transfers of moneys related to capital construction.

Amendment No. 1(L.003), by Senators Schwartz, Jahn, and Brophy.

Amend reengrossed bill, page 3, lines 9 and 10, strike "ONE HUNDRED NINETEEN MILLION FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE" and substitute "ONE HUNDRED FORTY MILLION THREE HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY-EIGHT".

Page 4, after line 14 insert:

"(VIII) TWENTY MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED SEVENTY-NINE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY-THREE DOLLARS TO WESTERN STATE COLORADO UNIVERSITY FOR RENOVATIONS OF QUIGLEY HALL TO ADDRESS CODE-COMPLIANCE ISSUES IN THE TWO-STORY ACADEMIC BUILDING;".

Renumber succeeding subparagraphs accordingly.

Page 4, lines 26 and 27, strike "ONE HUNDRED NINETEEN MILLION FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE" and substitute "ONE HUNDRED FORTY MILLION THREE HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY-EIGHT".

Page 7, strike lines 7 through 9 and substitute:

"(IV) THE STATE TREASURER SHALL TRANSFER UP TO ONE HUNDRED FORTY MILLION THREE HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FORTY-EIGHT DOLLARS FROM THE GENERAL FUND TO THE CAPITAL".

Amendment No. 2(L.017), by Senator Heath.

Amend reengrossed bill, page 3, lines 9 and 10, strike "ONE HUNDRED NINETEEN MILLION FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE" and substitute "NINETY-EIGHT MILLION SEVENTY-FOUR THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FIFTEEN".

Page 4, line 14, after "DEFICIENCIES;" insert "AND".

Page 4, strike line 18 and substitute "MODERNIZATION."

Page 4, strike lines 19 through 22.

Page 4, lines 26 and 27, strike "ONE HUNDRED NINETEEN MILLION FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE" and substitute "NINETY-EIGHT MILLION SEVENTY-FOUR THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FIFTEEN".

Page 7, strike lines 7 through 9 and substitute:

"(IV) THE STATE TREASURER SHALL TRANSFER UP TO NINETY-EIGHT MILLION SEVENTY-FOUR THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FIFTEEN DOLLARS FROM THE GENERAL FUND TO THE CAPITAL".

Amendment No. 3(L.014), by Senator Cadman.

Amend reengrossed bill, page 2, line 16, strike "NINETEEN" and substitute "TWENTY-NINE".

Page 3, line 9, strike "NINETEEN" and substitute "NINE".

Page 3, line 16, strike "TWENTY MILLION" and substitute "TEN MILLION".

Page 4, line 26, strike "NINETEEN" and substitute "NINE".

Page 7, line 8, strike "NINETEEN" and substitute "NINE".

As amended, ordered revised and placed on the calendar for third reading and final passage.

(For further action, see amendments to the report of the Committee of the Whole.)

HB14-1337 by Representative(s) Duran and Gerou, May; also Senator(s) Steadman, Hodge, Lambert--Concerning an increase in the general fund reserve.

Ordered revised and placed on the calendar for third reading and final passage.

HB14-1336 by Representative(s) Duran, May, Gerou; also Senator(s) Steadman, Hodge, Lambert--Concerning the provision for payment of the expenses of the executive, legislative, and judicial departments of the state of Colorado, and of its agencies and institutions, for and during the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, except as otherwise noted.

> <u>Amendment No. 1, Appropriations Committee Amendment</u>. (Printed in Senate Journal, April 1, page(s) 609-610 and placed in members' bill files.)

Amendment No. 2(J.099), by Senator Newell.

Amend the Senate Appropriations Committee Report, dated April 1, 2014, page 1, strike lines 12 through 13 and substitute "Page 21 of the bill, line 12, in the GENERAL FUND column strike "(0.7 FTE)" and substitute "(1.2 FTE)"."

<u>PURPOSE</u>: Amends the Senate Appropriations Committee Report to keep, rather than eliminate, \$75,000 General Fund for a restorative justice program with volunteer facilitators in the Department of **Corrections**. It is intended that the restorative justice facilitators serve without compensation and it is intended that the Department carry out the program in a manner similar to that described in Section 17-28-103, C.R.S. The proposed budget package for FY 2014-15, as introduced, allocates all but approximately \$7.5 million of the General Fund revenues projected to be available. This amendment appropriates \$75,000 General Fund for FY 2014-15 from the \$7.5 million excess General Fund reserve.

| Fiscal Impact of Amendment | | | | | | | | |
|--------------------------------|----------|-----|-----|-----|----------|-----|--|--|
| Department GF CF RF FF Total F | | | | | | FTE | | |
| Corrections | \$75,000 | \$0 | \$0 | \$0 | \$75,000 | 1.2 | | |

Amendment No. 3(J.096), by Senator Cadman.

Amend the Senate Appropriations Committee Report, dated April 1, 2014, page 2, strike lines 2 through 19.

<u>PURPOSE</u>: Restores House Amendment #40 (J.025) which, for FY 2013-14, added \$100,000 General Fund to the Office of State Planning and Budgeting in the Office of the **Governor** for work associated with implementation of the cost-benefit analysis of policies and programs, and reduced the appropriation to the Office of Information Technology (OIT) for Computer Center Services by a like amount. Provided roll forward spending authority for \$100,000 General Fund in the Office of State Planning and Budgeting and for \$200,000 General Fund in OIT.

| Fiscal Impact of Amendment | | | | | | | | | | |
|--|-----------|-----|-----|-----|-----------|-----|--|--|--|--|
| Department | GF | CF | RF | FF | Total | FTE | | | | |
| Office of State Planning and Budgeting | \$100,000 | \$0 | \$0 | \$0 | \$100,000 | 0.0 | | | | |
| OIT | (100,000) | 0 | 0 | 0 | (100,000) | 0.0 | | | | |
| Total | \$0 | \$0 | \$0 | \$0 | \$0 | 0.0 | | | | |

Amendment No. 4(J.101), by Senator Johnston.

Amend reengrossed bill, page 2, line 13, strike "\$78,000,000;" and substitute "\$76,000,000;".

Page 2, line 19, strike "\$33,000,000;" and substitute "\$35,000,000;".

Page 374, after line 5 insert:

| | ITEM & SUBTOTAL \$ | GENERAL FUND \$ |
|---------------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------------|
| "Alzheimer's Research Grants | 2,000,000 | 2,000,000". |

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

<u>PURPOSE</u>: Modifies the **TABOR reserve**, decreasing the portion from the Controlled Maintenance Trust Fund by \$2.0 million and increasing the portion from the Severance Tax Perpetual Base Fund by \$2.0 million. Appropriates \$2.0 million General Fund to the Department of **Public Health and Environment** for Alzheimer's research grants. It is the sponsor's intent to amend H.B. 14-1342 to transfer \$2.0 million from the Control Maintenance Trust Fund to the General Fund to pay for the appropriation to the Department of Public Health and Environment.

| Fiscal Impact of Amendment | | | | | | | | | | |
|-------------------------------|-------------|-----|-----|-----|-------------|-----|--|--|--|--|
| Department | GF | CF | RF | FF | Total | FTE | | | | |
| TABOR Reserve | \$0 | \$0 | \$0 | \$0 | \$0 | 0.0 | | | | |
| Public Health and Environment | 2,000,000 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 2,000,000 | 0.0 | | | | |
| Total | \$2,000,000 | \$0 | \$0 | \$0 | \$2,000,000 | 0.0 | | | | |

Amendment No. 5(J.120), by Senator Aguilar.

Amend reengrossed bill, page 27, line 15, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "1,802,941" and substitute "1,872,941" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike "1,802,941" and substitute "1,872,941".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 29, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "21,172,885" and substitute "21,102,885" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike "21,172,885" and substitute "21,102,885".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

<u>PURPOSE</u>: Adds \$70,000 General Fund in the Department of **Corrections** to purchase toothpaste to distribute without charge to inmates. Reduces by \$70,000 General Fund the appropriation for Purchase of Medical Services from Other Medical Facilities.

| Fiscal Impact of Amendment | | | | | | | | | |
|----------------------------|-----|-----|-----|-----|-------|-----|--|--|--|
| Department | GF | CF | RF | FF | Total | FTE | | | |
| Total | \$0 | \$0 | \$0 | \$0 | \$0 | 0.0 | | | |

Amendment No. 6(J.123), by Senator Cadman.

Amend reengrossed bill, page 87, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "15,000,000" and substitute "5,000,000" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike "10,000,000".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

| | CAPITAL |
|----------|--------------|
| ITEM & | CONSTRUCTION |
| SUBTOTAL | FUND |
| \$ | \$ |
| | |

"Berndt Hall Reconstruction

10,000,000

10,000,000".

Page 485, line "Reconstruction¹" and 7 strike substitute, "Reconstruction, Additional Funding¹", in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "22,943,742" and substitute "<u>12,943,742</u>", and in the CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND column strike "20,827,755" and substitute "10,827,755".

Page 485, after line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column insert "22,943,742".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 512, line 14, strike "Berndt Hall Reconstruction;" and substitute "Berndt Hall Reconstruction, Additional Funding;".

<u>PURPOSE</u>: Reduces the appropriation to the Governor - Lieutenant Governor - State Planning and Budgeting for the Advanced Industries program by \$10,000,000 General Fund. In the Capital Construction section, adds \$10,000,000 from the Capital Construction Fund (CCF) for Fort Lewis College, Berndt Hall Reconstruction. Also eliminates \$10,000,000 CCF for Berndt Hall Reconstruction that was conditioned upon receipt of General Fund surplus in excess of the Office of State Planning and Budgeting's FY 2013-14 General Fund revenue forecast and prioritized in H.B. 14-1342.

| Fiscal Impact of Amendment | | | | | | | | | |
|--|----------------|-----|-----|-----|----------------|--|--|--|--|
| Department | GF | CF | RF | FF | Total | | | | |
| Operating Section: | | | | | | | | | |
| Governor - Lt. Governor - OSPB | (\$10,000,000) | \$0 | \$0 | \$0 | (\$10,000,000) | | | | |
| Department | CCF | CF | RF | FF | Total | | | | |
| Capital Construction Section:Higher Education,"regular"appropriation\$10,000,000Higher Educationappropriationconditioned onFY 2013-14revenue surplus | | \$0 | \$0 | \$0 | \$10,000,000 | | | | |
| (H.B. 14-1342) | (10,000,000) | 0 | 0 | 0 | (10,000,000) | | | | |
| Total - Capital | \$0 | \$0 | \$0 | \$0 | \$0 | | | | |

Amendment No. 7(J.105), by Senator Aguilar.

Amend reengrossed bill, page 100, line 6, strike "Certification" and substitute "Certification^{10a}", in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "5,995,822" and substitute "6,295,822", and in the CASH FUNDS column insert "300,000^d".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 102, after line 4 insert: "^d This amount shall be from the Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities Services Cash Fund created in Section 25.5-10-207 (1), C.R.S.".

62 63

64

65

66 67

Page 627

Page 124, after line 13 insert:

10a Department of Health Care Policy and Financing, Executive Director's Office, Transfers to/from Other Departments, Transfer to Department of Public Health and Environment for Facility Survey and Certification; Department of Public Health and Environment, Health Facilities and Emergency Medical Services Division, Health Facilities Program, Home and Community Survey -- It is the intent of the General Assembly that \$300,000 of the appropriation be used for home care agency licensure fees for home care agencies providing services to individuals with intellectual and developmental disabilities as part of system capacity expansion pursuant to Section 25.5-10-207 (3) (c), C.R.S.".

Page 384, line 10, strike "Survey" and substitute "Survey^{10a}", in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "1,132,692" and substitute "1,432,692", and in the REAPPROPRIATED FUNDS column insert "300,000^c".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 385, after line 11 insert "^c This amount shall be from the cash funds appropriated to the Transfer to Department of Public Health and Environment for Facility Survey and Certification line item in the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing.".

Page 389, after line 6 insert:

"<u>10a</u> Department of Health Care Policy and Financing, Executive Director's Office, Transfers to/from Other Departments, Transfer to Department of Public Health and Environment for Facility Survey and Certification; Department of Public Health and Environment, Health Facilities and Emergency Medical Services Division, Health Facilities Program, Home and Community Survey -- It is the intent of the General Assembly that \$300,000 of the appropriation be used for home care agency licensure fees for home care agencies providing services to individuals with intellectual and developmental disabilities as part of system capacity expansion pursuant to Section 25.5-10-207 (3) (c), C.R.S.".

<u>PURPOSE</u>: Adds \$300,000 cash funds from the Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities Services Cash Fund to the Department of **Health Care Policy and Financing** for home care agency licensure fees for developmental disabilities home care agency providers. Reappropriates the funds to the Department of **Public Health and Environment** who is responsible for licensure of home care agencies. Adds a footnote expressing the intent that these funds be used as part of expanding the community-based system capacity for serving individuals with intellectual and development disabilities.

| | Fiscal Impact of Amendment | | | | | | | | | | |
|---|----------------------------|-----------|-----------|-----|-----------|-----|--|--|--|--|--|
| Department | GF | CF | RF | FF | Total | FTE | | | | | |
| Health Care Policy and Financing Public Health | \$0 | \$300,000 | \$0 | \$0 | \$300,000 | 0.0 | | | | | |
| and Environment | 0 | 0 | 300,000 | 0 | 300,000 | 0.0 | | | | | |
| Total | \$0 | \$300,000 | \$300,000 | \$0 | \$600,000 | 0.0 | | | | | |

Amendment No. 8(J.103), by Senator Aguilar.

Amend reengrossed bill, page 112, line 15, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "6,828,718" and substitute "10,228,718".

Page 113, line 5, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "475,876,934" and substitute "479,276,934 and in the CASH FUNDS column strike "30,802,357^a" and substitute "34,202,357^a".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 113, strike line 7 and substitute "^a Of this amount, \$30,798,715(L)(I) shall be from client cash sources, \$3,400,000 shall be from the Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities Services Cash Fund created in Section 25.5-10-207 (1), C.R.S., and \$3,642(L)(I) shall be from local funds.".

<u>PURPOSE</u>: Adds \$3.4 million cash funds from the Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities Services Cash Fund to the Family Support Services Program for individuals with intellectual and developmental disabilities in the Department of **Health Care Policy and Financing**.

| Fiscal Impact of Amendment | | | | | | | | | |
|--|-----|-------------|-----|-----|-------------|-----|--|--|--|
| Department | GF | CF | RF | FF | Total | FTE | | | |
| Health Care Policy and Financing | \$0 | \$3,400,000 | \$0 | \$0 | \$3,400,000 | 0.0 | | | |

Amendment No. 9(J.112), by Senators King and Carroll.

Amend reengrossed bill, page 118, line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "26,770,806" and substitute "19,668,262" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike "7,102,544".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 163, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "23,612,925" and substitute "21,457,373" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike "6,929,351" and substitute "4,773,799".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 164, line 12, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "16,074,307" and substitute "8,880,540" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike "7,193,767".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 402, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "7,322,439" and substitute "28,322,439" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike "847,795" and substitute "21,847,795".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

<u>PURPOSE</u>: Adds \$21.0 million General Fund to the Department of **Public Safety** for the establishment of the Colorado Firefighting Air Corps. Reduces the General Fund appropriation to the Departments of **Health Care Policy and Financing** and **Human Services** for the Colorado Benefits Management System by \$16.5 million. The proposed budget package for FY 2014-15, as introduced, allocates all but approximately \$7.5 million of the General Fund revenues projected to be available, less a 6.5 percent statutory General Fund reserve. This amendment appropriates \$4,548,137 General Fund for FY 2014-15 from the \$7.5 million excess General Fund reserve.

| | Fiscal Impact of Amendment | | | | | | | | | | |
|--|----------------------------|-----|-----|-----|----------------|-----|--|--|--|--|--|
| Department | GF | CF | RF | FF | Total | FTE | | | | | |
| Colorado Benefits Management System | (\$16,451,863) | \$0 | \$0 | \$0 | (\$16,451,863) | 0.0 | | | | | |
| Public Safety | 21,000,000 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 21,000,000 | 0.0 | | | | | |
| Total | \$4,548,137 | \$0 | \$0 | \$0 | \$4,548,137 | 0.0 | | | | | |

Amendment No. 10(J.083), by Senator Kefalas.

Amend reengrossed bill, page 178, line 12, strike "Grants^{30,35,36,37}" and substitute "Grants^{30,35,36,37,37}c", in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "150,548,087" and substitute "152,548,087", and in the FEDERAL FUNDS column strike "128,198,357^a" and substitute "130,198,357^a".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 218, after line 17 insert:

"<u>37c</u> Department of Human Services, Office of Self Sufficiency, Colorado Works Program, County Block Grants -- It is the intent of the General Assembly that \$2,000,000 of the federal funds appropriation to this line item be allocated to counties for employment-focused programs.".

<u>PURPOSE</u>: Adds \$2.0 million federal funds from Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) moneys to the Department of **Human Services** for allocation to counties for employment-focused programs and adds a footnote in the Department to express the intent of the General Assembly that these additional moneys are allocated to counties for employment-focused programs.

| Fiscal Impact of Amendment | | | | | | | | | |
|----------------------------------|-----|-----|-----|-------------|-------------|-----|--|--|--|
| Department GF CF RF FF Total FTE | | | | | | | | | |
| Human Services | \$0 | \$0 | \$0 | \$2,000,000 | \$2,000,000 | 0.0 | | | |

Amendment No. 11(J.089), by Senator Schwartz.

Amend reengrossed bill, page 483, line 14, strike "Building" and substitute "Building²".

Page 484, line 7, strike "Renovation" and substitute "Renovation²".

Page 485, line 1, strike "Renovation" and substitute "Renovation²".

Page 485, line 7, strike "Reconstruction¹" and substitute "Reconstruction^{1, 2}".

Page 485, line 12, strike "Addition¹" and substitute "Addition^{1, 2}".

Page 486, line 8, strike "Building¹" and substitute Building^{1, 2}".

Page 513, after line 3 insert:

"2 Capital Construction, Capital Renewal, and Capital Lease Purchase Payments, Department of Higher Education, University of Colorado at Colorado Springs, Visual and Performing Arts Building; Western State Colorado University, Quigley Hall Renovation; Auraria Higher Education Center, Auraria Library Renovation; Fort Lewis College, Berndt Hall Reconstruction; Colorado State University, Chemistry Building Addition; Metropolitan State University of Denver, Aviation, Aerospace, and Advanced Manufacturing Building -- It is the intent of the General Assembly that an appropriation for a capital project in the Long Bill not commit the General Assembly to funding future year costs for the project. Each year of project funding is expected to stand alone.".

<u>PURPOSE</u>: In the **Capital Construction** section, adds a footnote to those higher education projects that may have out-year state-funded costs to specify the General Assembly's intent that a current year appropriation does not commit the General Assembly to future-year funding. The footnote is applied both to projects that are funded through the FY 2014-15 General Fund transfer for capital projects and projects funded entirely or partially with appropriations conditioned on revenue received in excess of the FY 2013-14 OSPB General Fund revenue forecast, pursuant to the provisions of H.B. 14-1342.

| | Fiscal Impact of Amendment | | | | | | | | | | | |
|-------------------------------|----------------------------|-----|-----|-----|-------|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| Department | CCF | CF | RF | FF | Total | | | | | | | |
| Capital Construction Section: | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Higher Education | \$0 | \$0 | \$0 | \$0 | \$0 | | | | | | | |

Amendment No. 12(J.080), by Senators Schwartz, Jahn, and Brophy.

25,779,853".

Amend reengrossed bill, page 484, after line 7 insert:

| | ITEM & SUBTOTAL \$ | CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION FUND \$ |
|---|--------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| "Quigley Hall Renovation, Additional Funding ¹ | 20,779,853 | 20,779,853 |

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 512, line 13, after "Higher Education," insert "Western State Colorado University, Quigley Hall Renovation, Additional Funding;".

<u>PURPOSE</u>: In the **Capital Construction** section, adds \$20,779,853 from the Capital Construction Fund for renovation of Quigley Hall at Western State Colorado University. The additional appropriation is only available if sufficient General Fund revenue is received in excess of the OSPB FY 2013-14 General Fund revenue forecast and is transferred as specified in H.B. 14-1342 to the Capital Construction Fund.

| | Fiscal Impact of Amendment | | | | | | | | | | | | |
|-------------------------------|----------------------------|-----|-----|-----|--------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| Department | CCF | CF | RF | FF | Total | | | | | | | | |
| Capital Construction Section: | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Higher Education | \$20,779,853 | \$0 | \$0 | \$0 | \$20,779,853 | | | | | | | | |

As amended, ordered revised and placed on the calendar for third reading and final passage.

(For further action, see amendments to the report of the Committee of the Whole.)

AMENDMENTS TO THE REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

HB14-1342 by Representative(s) Duran, May, Gerou; also Senator(s) Steadman, Hodge, Lambert--Concerning transfers of moneys related to capital construction.

Senators Harvey, Tochtrop, Todd, Jahn, and Baumgardner moved to amend the Report of the Committee of the Whole to show that the following Heath floor amendment, (L.017) to HB14-1342, did not pass.

Amend reengrossed bill, page 3, lines 9 and 10, strike "ONE HUNDRED NINETEEN MILLION FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE" and substitute "NINETY-EIGHT MILLION SEVENTY-FOUR THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FIFTEEN".

Page 4, line 14, after "DEFICIENCIES;" insert "AND".

Page 4, strike line 18 and substitute "MODERNIZATION."

Page 4, strike lines 19 through 22.

Page 4, lines 26 and 27, strike "ONE HUNDRED NINETEEN MILLION FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE" and substitute "NINETY-EIGHT MILLION SEVENTY-FOUR THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FIFTEEN".

Page 7, strike lines 7 through 9 and substitute:

"(IV) THE STATE TREASURER SHALL TRANSFER UP TO NINETY-EIGHT MILLION SEVENTY-FOUR THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FIFTEEN DOLLARS FROM THE GENERAL FUND TO THE CAPITAL".

A majority of all members elected to the Senate having voted in the affirmative, the amendment to the report of the Committee of the Whole was **passed** on the following roll call vote:

| YES 27 | 7 | NO | 8 | | EXCUSED | 0 | | ABSENT | 0 |
|-------------|---|----------|---|---|-----------|---|---|-----------|---|
| Aguilar | Ν | Heath | | Ν | King | | Y | Scheffel | Y |
| Balmer | | Herpin | | Y | Lambert | | Y | Schwartz | Y |
| Baumgardner | Y | Hill | | Y | Lundberg | | Y | Steadman | Y |
| Brophy | Y | Hodge | | Y | Marble | | Y | Tochtrop | Y |
| Cadman | Y | Jahn | | Y | Newell | | Ν | Todd | Y |
| Crowder | Y | Johnston | | Ν | Nicholson | | Ν | Ulibarri | Ν |
| Grantham | Y | Jones | | Ν | Renfroe | | Y | Zenzinger | Y |
| Guzman | Y | Kefalas | | Y | Rivera | | Y | President | Ν |
| Harvey | Y | Kerr | | Y | Roberts | | Y | | |

Senator Johnston moved to amend the Report of the Committee of the Whole to show that the following amendment to HB14-1342 did pass.

Amend reengrossed bill, page 5, after line 23 insert:

"SECTION 2. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 24-75-302.5, add (8) as follows: 24-75-302.5. Controlled maintenance - trust fund.

(8) NOTWITHSTANDING ANY PROVISION OF THIS SECTION TO THE CONTRARY, ON JULY 1, 2014, THE STATE TREASURER SHALL DEDUCT TWO MILLION DOLLARS FROM THE TRUST FUND AND TRANSFER SUCH SUM TO THE GENERAL FUND.".

Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

A majority of all members elected to the Senate having voted in the affirmative, the amendment to the report of the Committee of the Whole was **passed** on the following roll call vote:

| YES 32 | NO | 3 | EXCUSED | 0 | ABSENT | 0 | 1 |
|---|---|--|--|--|--|----------------|---|
| Aguilar | Y Heath | Y | King | Y | Scheffel | | |
| Balmer | Y Herpin | | Lambert | | Schwartz | | Y 2 Y 3 N 4 Y 5 |
| Baumgardner | Y Hill | | Lundberg | | Steadman | | $\mathbf{N} = 4$ |
| Brophy | Y Hodge | | Marble | | Tochtrop | | |
| Cadman | Y Jahn | | Newell | Y | Todd | | Y 6 |
| Crowder | Y Johnston | | Nicholson | | Ulibarri | | Y 7 |
| Grantham | Y Jones | | Renfroe | Y | Zenzinger | | Y 8 |
| Guzman | Y Kefalas Y Kerr | | Rivera Roberts | Y Y | President | - | Y 9 10 |
| Harvey | I Kell | 1 | Roberts | 1 | | | 11 |
| NINETEEN MILI NINETY-FIVE NINETY-FIVE T Page 3, strike "(III) OFFICE OF INFO TRACKING, MODERNIZATI Page 4, strike | Idman floor amend rossed bill, page 3 LION FIVE HUNDRE and substitute "SE FHOUSAND SEVEN lines 21 through 2 SIXTEEN MILLION ORMATION TECHNO AND HUMAN R | ment, (L. c, lines 9 D FIFTY-FI VENTY-SE HUNDRED 23 and sul SEVENTY DLOGY FO ESOURCE | 008) to HB14- and 10, strike VETHOUSANDI EVENMILLIONS EIGHTY-SEVEN bstitute: THOUSAND DO R ITS STATEWI S MANAGEM | 1342, di "ONE HU EIGHT HU EVEN HU V". OLLARS DE LEAV | id pass. JNDRED JNDRED JNDRED TO THE | show th | $ \begin{array}{c} 14\\ 15\\ 16\\ 17\\ 18\\ 19\\ 20\\ 21\\ 22\\ 23\\ 24\\ 25\\ 26\\ 27\\ 28\\ 29\\ 30\\ \end{array} $ |
| | 0, after "LIBRARY; | - | | | | | 31 32 |
| Page 4, line 14 | 4, strike "DEFICIEN | ICIES;" an | d substitute "D | EFICIEN | CIES.". | | 33 34 35 |
| Page 4, strike | lines 15 through 2 | 22. | | | | | 36 37 |
| HUNDRED FIF substitute "SE | 26 and 27, strike ' TY-FIVE THOUSAN EVENTY-SEVEN M EVEN HUNDRED EIG | ID EIGHT ILLION SI | HUNDRED NIN EVEN HUNDRE | ETY-FI | /E" and | | 38 39 40 41 |
| Page 7, strike | lines 7 through 9 | and subst | itute: | | | | 42 43 |
| "(IV) | THE STATE T | REVENDE | | NSEED | | | 44 45 |
| . , | EN MILLION SEVE | | | | | | 46 |
| | RED EIGHTY-SEVEN | | | | | | 47 |
| THE CAPITAL" | | DOLLING | | | | | 48 |
| | • | | | | | | 49 |
| Page 7, strike | lines 13 through 1 | 5 and su | bstitute: | | | | 50 51 |
| "(V) A FUND.". | ANY REMAINING AI | MOUNT SI | HALL REMAIN I | N THE G | ENERAL | | 52 53 |
| | lines 3 through 6 EMAINING GENERAD.". | | | | | | 54 55 56 57 58 |
| A majority of all n amendment to the call vote: | nembers elected to report of the Com | the Sena mittee of | te having vote the Whole was | d in the s passed | affirmative, a on the follo | the wing ro | 59 60 11 61 62 63 64 65 |

| YES 23 | | NO | 12 | EXCUSED | 0 | ABSENT | 0 |
|-------------|---|----------|----|-----------|---|-----------|---|
| Aguilar | Ν | Heath | Ν | King | Y | Scheffel | Y |
| Balmer | | Herpin | Y | Lambert | Y | Schwartz | Ν |
| Baumgardner | Y | Hill | Y | Lundberg | Y | Steadman | Y |
| Brophy | Ν | Hodge | Y | Marble | Y | Tochtrop | Y |
| Cadman | Y | Jahn | Ν | Newell | Ν | Todd | Ν |
| Crowder | Y | Johnston | Y | Nicholson | | Ulibarri | Y |
| Grantham | Y | Jones | Y | Renfroe | Ν | Zenzinger | Ν |
| Guzman | Y | Kefalas | Ν | Rivera | Y | President | Y |
| Harvey | Y | Kerr | Ν | Roberts | Y | | |

HB14-1336 by Representative(s) Duran, May, Gerou; also Senator(s) Steadman, Hodge, Lambert--Concerning the provision for payment of the expenses of the executive, legislative, and judicial departments of the state of Colorado, and of its agencies and institutions, for and during the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, except as otherwise noted.

Senator Grantham moved to amend the Report of the Committee of the Whole to show that 18 the following Aguilar floor amendment, (Amendment No. 7 - J.120) to HB14-1336, did 19 not pass. 20

Amend reengrossed bill, page 27, line 15, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "1,802,941" and substitute "1,872,941" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike "1,802,941" and substitute "1,872,941".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 29, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "21,172,885" and substitute "21,102,885" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike "21,172,885" and substitute "21,102,885".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

A majority of all members elected to the Senate having voted in the affirmative, the amendment to the report of the Committee of the Whole was **passed** on the following roll call vote:

| YES | 22 | | NO | 13 | | EXCUSED | 0 | | ABSENT | 0 | |
|-------------|----|---|----------|----|---|-----------|---|---|-----------|---|---|
| Aguilar | | Ν | Heath | | Ν | King | | | Scheffel | | Y |
| Balmer | | | Herpin | | Y | Lambert | | Y | Schwartz | | Ν |
| Baumgardner | | Y | Hill | | Y | Lundberg | | Y | Steadman | | Y |
| Brophy | | Y | Hodge | | Y | Marble | | Y | Tochtrop | | Ν |
| Cadman | | Y | Jahn | | Y | Newell | | Ν | Todd | | Ν |
| Crowder | | Y | Johnston | | Ν | Nicholson | | Ν | Ulibarri | | Ν |
| Grantham | | Y | Jones | | Ν | Renfroe | | Y | Zenzinger | | Ν |
| Guzman | | Y | Kefalas | | Ν | Rivera | | Y | President | | Y |
| Harvey | | Y | Kerr | | Ν | Roberts | | Y | | | |

Senators Marble, Renfroe, and Lundberg moved to amend the Report of the Committee of the Whole to show that the following Marble, Balmer, Grantham, Herpin, Renfroe, Rivera, and Scheffel floor amendment, (Amendment No. 9 - J.110) to HB14-1336, did pass.

Amend reengrossed bill, page 53, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "36,771,010" and substitute "19,916,940" and in the CASH FUNDS column strike "29,058,189^d" and substitute "12,204,119^d".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Less than a majority of all members elected to the Senate having voted in the affirmative, the amendment to the report of the Committee of the Whole **lost** on the following roll call vote:

| YES | 17 | NO | 18 | EXCUSED | 0 | ABSENT | 0 |
|-------------|----|----------|----|-----------|---|------------------------|---|
| Aguilar | N | Heath | Ν | King | Y | Scheffel | Y |
| Balmer | | Herpin | Y | Lambert | Y | Schwartz | Ν |
| Baumgardner | Y | Hill | Y | Lundberg | | Steadman | Ν |
| Brophy | Y | Hodge | Ν | Marble | Y | Tochtrop | Ν |
| Cadman | Y | Jahn | Ν | Newell | | Todd | Ν |
| Crowder | Y | Johnston | Ν | Nicholson | N | Ulibarri Ulibarri | Ν |
| Grantham | Y | Jones | Ν | Renfroe | Y | Zenzinger | Ν |
| Guzman | Ν | Kefalas | Ν | Rivera | Y | ⁷ President | Ν |
| Harvey | Y | Kerr | Ν | Roberts | Y | 7 | |

Senators Marble and Renfroe moved to amend the Report of the Committee of the Whole to 13 show that the following Marble and Renfroe floor amendment, (Amendment No. 11 - J.109) 14 to HB14-1336, did pass.

Amend reengrossed bill, page 59, line 7, in the GENERAL FUND column strike "2,473,135,583" and substitute "2,478,135,583" and in the CASH FUNDS column strike "598,514,468^d" and substitute "593,514,468^d".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 60, line 5, strike "\$529,920,818" and substitute "\$524,920,818".

Page 85, line 15, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "5,500,000" and substitute "500,000" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike "5,000,000".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Less than a majority of all members elected to the Senate having voted in the affirmative, the amendment to the report of the Committee of the Whole **lost** on the following roll call vote:

| YES | 16 | NO | 19 | EXCUSED | 0 | ABSENT | 0 |
|-------------|----|----------|----|-----------|---|-------------|---|
| Aguilar | N | Heath | 1) | King | | Y Scheffel | Ý |
| Balmer | Ŷ | Herpin | Ŷ | Lambert | • | Y Schwartz | Ñ |
| Baumgardner | | Hill | | Lundberg | | Y Steadman | Ň |
| Brophy | | Hodge | | Marble | | Y Tochtrop | Ň |
| Cadman | | Jahn | | Newell | | N Todd | N |
| Crowder | - | Johnston | | Nicholson | | N Ulibarri | Ñ |
| Grantham | | Jones | | Renfroe | | Y Zenzinger | Ň |
| Guzman | | Kefalas | | Rivera | • | Y President | Ň |
| Harvey | | Kerr | Ν | Roberts | | Y | |

Senator Renfroe moved to amend the Report of the Committee of the Whole to show that the following Renfroe floor amendment, (Amendment 20 - J.097) to HB14-1336, did pass.

Amend reengrossed bill, page 82, line 2, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "6,425,019" and substitute "3,212,509", in the CASH FUNDS column strike "2,900,688(I)^a" and substitute "1,450,344(I)^a", and in the FEDERAL FUNDS column strike "3,524,331(I)" and substitute "1,762,165(I)".

Page 82, line 3, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "(32.3 FTE)" and substitute "(16.1 FTE)".

Page 82, line 5, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "7,100,000" and substitute "8,706,255", in the CASH FUNDS column strike "7,100,000(I)^b" and substitute "7,825,172(I)^b", and in the FEDERAL FUNDS column insert "881,083(I)".

Page 82, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "210,318" and substitute "1,816,573", in the CASH FUNDS column strike "210,318(I)^c" and substitute "935,490(I)^c", and in the FEDERAL FUNDS column insert "881,083".

Page 82, line 13, strike the first "\$1,486,888" and substitute "\$761,716" and strike the second "\$1,486,888" and substitute "\$761,716".

Page 83, line 1, strike "C.R.S.," and substitute "C.R.S., \$725,172 shall be from the Clean and Renewable Energy Fund created in Section 24-38.5-102.4, C.R.S.,".

Page 83, line 3 strike "This amount" and substitute "Of this amount, \$725,172 shall be from the Innovative Energy Fund created in created in Section 24-38.5-102.5, C.R.S. and \$210,318" and strike "Public School Energy Efficiency Fund" and substitute "funds".

Page 83, line 4, strike "pursuant to Section 39-29-109.5 (2), C.R.S.".

Less than a majority of all members elected to the Senate having voted in the affirmative, the amendment to the report of the Committee of the Whole **lost** on the following roll call vote:

| YES | 17 | NO | 18 | EXCUSED | 0 | ABSENT | 0 |
|-------------|----|----------|----|-----------|---|------------------|---|
| Aguilar | N | I Heath | Ν | King | γ | C Scheffel | Y |
| Balmer | Y | / Herpin | Y | Lambert | Ŋ | Schwartz | Ν |
| Baumgardner | Y | / Hill | Y | Lundberg | Ŋ | Steadman | Ν |
| Brophy | Y | / Hodge | Ν | Marble | Ŋ | 7 Tochtrop | Ν |
| Cadman | Y | / Jahn | Ν | Newell | N | J Todd | Ν |
| Crowder | Y | Johnston | Ν | Nicholson | Ν | J Ulibarri | Ν |
| Grantham | Y | Jones | Ν | Renfroe | Ŋ | Zenzinger | Ν |
| Guzman | N | Kefalas | Ν | Rivera | Ŋ | 7 President | Ν |
| Harvey | Y | Kerr | Ν | Roberts | γ | ζ | |

Senator Lundberg moved to amend the Report of the Committee of the Whole to show that the following Lundberg floor amendment, (Amendment 27 - J.108) to HB14-1336, did pass.

Amend reengrossed bill, page 163, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "23,612,925" and substitute "23,437,925" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike "6,929,351" and substitute "6,754,351".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 596, after line 20 insert:

"SECTION 20. Appropriation. In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the legislative department, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, the sum of \$175,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for allocation to the state auditor to conduct an expanded audit of the connect for health Colorado benefit exchange.".

Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

A majority of all members elected to the Senate having voted in the affirmative, the amendment to the report of the Committee of the Whole was **passed** on the following roll call vote:

| YES | 19 | NO | 16 | EXCUSED | 0 | ABSENT | 0 |
|-------------|----|----------|----|-----------|---|-----------|---|
| Aguilar | N | Heath | Ν | King | Y | Scheffel | Y |
| Balmer | Y | Herpin | Y | Lambert | Y | Schwartz | Ν |
| Baumgardner | Y | Hill | Y | Lundberg | Y | Steadman | Ν |
| Brophy | Y | Hodge | Ν | Marble | Y | Tochtrop | Y |
| Cadman | Y | Jahn | Y | Newell | Ν | Todd | Ν |
| Crowder | Y | Johnston | Ν | Nicholson | Ν | Ulibarri | Ν |
| Grantham | Y | Jones | Ν | Renfroe | Y | Zenzinger | Ν |
| Guzman | Ν | Kefalas | Ν | Rivera | Y | President | Ν |
| Harvey | Y | Kerr | N | Roberts | Y | | |

Senator Renfroe moved to amend the Report of the Committee of the Whole to show that the following Renfroe floor amendment, (Amendment No. 21 - J.092) to HB14-1336, did pass.

Amend reengrossed bill, page 85, line 15, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "5,500,000" and substitute "500,000" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike "5,000,000".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Page 417, line 2, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "4,950,000" and substitute "9,950,000" and in the GENERAL FUND column insert "5,000,000".

Adjust affected totals accordingly.

Less than a majority of all members elected to the Senate having voted in the affirmative, the amendment to the report of the Committee of the Whole **lost** on the following roll call vote:

| YES | 17 | NO | 18 | EXCUSED | 0 | ABSENT | 0 |
|-------------|----|-----------------|----|-----------|---|-------------|---|
| Aguilar | 1 | N Heath | Ν | King | | Y Scheffel | Y |
| Balmer | | <i>i</i> Herpin | Y | Lambert | | Y Schwartz | Ν |
| Baumgardner | | / Hill | Y | Lundberg | | Y Steadman | Ν |
| Brophy | • | Y Hodge | | Marble | | Y Tochtrop | Ν |
| Cadman | | 7 Jahn | Ν | Newell | | N Todd | Ν |
| Crowder | 1 | Johnston | Ν | Nicholson | | Y Ulibarri | Ν |
| Grantham | | I Jones | Ν | Renfroe | | Y Zenzinger | Ν |
| Guzman | 1 | V Kefalas | Ν | Rivera | | Y President | Ν |
| Harvey | | í Kerr | Ν | Roberts | | Y | |

RECONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS TO THE REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

HB14-1342 by Representative(s) Duran, May, Gerou; also Senator(s) Steadman, Hodge, Lambert-Concerning transfers of moneys related to capital construction.

Having voted on the prevailing side, Senator Steadman moved for reconsideration of the last Senate action, Amendments to the Report of the Committee of the Whole, on **HB14-1342**.

A majority of all members elected to the Senate having voted in the affirmative, reconsideration was granted.

Senator Steadman withdrew his amendment to the Report of the Committee of the Whole that showed the following Steadman floor amendment, (L.008) to HB14-1342, did pass.

Amend reengrossed bill, page 3, lines 9 and 10, strike "ONE HUNDRED NINETEEN MILLION FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE" and substitute "SEVENTY-SEVEN MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN".

Page 3, strike lines 21 through 23 and substitute:

"(III) SIXTEEN MILLION SEVENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS TO THE OFFICE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY FOR ITS STATEWIDE LEAVE, TIME TRACKING, AND HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS MODERNIZATION;".

Page 4, strike lines 1 through 6.

Renumber succeeding subparagraphs accordingly.

Page 4, line 10, after "LIBRARY;" insert "AND".

Page 4, line 14, strike "DEFICIENCIES;" and substitute "DEFICIENCIES.".

Page 4, strike lines 15 through 22.

Page 4, lines 26 and 27, strike "ONE HUNDRED NINETEEN MILLION FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE" and substitute "SEVENTY-SEVEN MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN".

Page 7, strike lines 7 through 9 and substitute:

"(IV) THE STATE TREASURER SHALL TRANSFER UP TO SEVENTY-SEVEN MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY-SEVEN DOLLARS FROM THE GENERAL FUND TO THE CAPITAL".

Page 7, strike lines 13 through 15 and substitute:

"(V) ANY REMAINING AMOUNT SHALL REMAIN IN THE GENERAL FUND.".

Page 8, strike lines 3 through 6 and substitute "OF THIS PARAGRAPH (b), THE EXCESS REMAINING GENERAL FUND SURPLUS SHALL REMAIN IN THE GENERAL FUND.".

AMENDMENTS TO THE REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE (cont'd)

HB14-1342 by Representative(s) Duran, May, Gerou; also Senator(s) Steadman, Hodge, Lambert--Concerning transfers of moneys related to capital construction.

Senators Steadman and Cadman moved to amend the Report of the Committee of the Whole to show that the following amendment to HB14-1342 did pass.

Amend reengrossed bill, page 3, lines 9 and 10, strike "ONE HUNDRED NINETEEN MILLION FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE" and substitute "NINETY-NINE MILLION TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY-SIX THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SIXTY-SEVEN".

Page 3, strike lines 21 through 23 and substitute:

"(III) SIXTEEN MILLION SEVENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS TO THE OFFICE OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY FOR ITS STATEWIDE LEAVE, TIME TRACKING, AND HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS MODERNIZATION;".

Page 4, strike lines 1 through 6.

Renumber succeeding subparagraphs accordingly.

Page 4, line 14, strike "DEFICIENCIES;" and substitute "DEFICIENCIES; AND".

Page 4, strike lines 15 through 18.

Renumber succeeding subparagraphs accordingly.

Page 4, lines 26 and 27, strike "ONE HUNDRED NINETEEN MILLION FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE" and substitute "NINETY-NINE MILLION TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY-SIX THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SIXTY-SEVEN".

Page 7, strike lines 7 through 9 and substitute:

"(IV) THE STATE TREASURER SHALL TRANSFER UP TO NINETY-NINE MILLION TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY-SIX THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SIXTY-SEVEN DOLLARS FROM THE GENERAL FUND TO THE CAPITAL".

Page 7, strike lines 13 through 15 and substitute:

"(V) ANY REMAINING AMOUNT SHALL REMAIN IN THE GENERAL FUND.".

Page 8, strike lines 3 through 6 and substitute "OF THIS PARAGRAPH (b), THE EXCESS REMAINING GENERAL FUND SURPLUS SHALL REMAIN IN THE GENERAL FUND.".

Less than a majority of all members elected to the Senate having voted in the affirmative, the amendment to the report of the Committee of the Whole **lost** on the following roll call vote:

| YES | 17 | NO | 18 | EXCUSED | 0 | ABSENT | 0 |
|-------------|----|----------|----|-----------|---|-----------|---|
| Aguilar | Ν | Heath | N | King | Ν | Scheffel | Y |
| Balmer | Y | Herpin | Y | Lambert | Y | Schwartz | Ν |
| Baumgardner | Y | Hill | Ν | Lundberg | Y | Steadman | Y |
| Brophy | Ν | Hodge | Y | Marble | Y | Tochtrop | Ν |
| Cadman | Y | Jahn | Ν | Newell | Ν | Todd | Ν |
| Crowder | Y | Johnston | Ν | Nicholson | Ν | Ulibarri | Y |
| Grantham | Y | Jones | Y | Renfroe | Ν | Zenzinger | Ν |
| Guzman | Ν | Kefalas | Ν | Rivera | Y | President | Y |
| Harvey | Ν | Kerr | Ν | Roberts | Y | | |

HB14-1336 by Representative(s) Duran, May, Gerou; also Senator(s) Steadman, Hodge, Lambert--Concerning the provision for payment of the expenses of the executive, legislative, and judicial departments of the state of Colorado, and of its agencies and institutions, for and during the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2014, except as otherwise noted.

Senators Schwartz and King moved to amend the Report of the Committee of the Whole to show that the following Schwartz and King floor amendment, (Amendment 1 - J.100) to HB14-1336, did pass.

Amend the Senate Appropriations Committee Report, dated April 1, 2014, page 1, strike lines 3 through 11.

Less than a majority of all members elected to the Senate having voted in the affirmative, the amendment to the report of the Committee of the Whole **lost** on the following roll call vote:

| YES | 15 | NO | 20 | EXCUSED | 0 | ABSENT | 0 |
|-------------|----|----------|----|-----------|---|-----------------|---|
| Aguilar | Ν | Heath | N | King | J | C Scheffel | Ν |
| Balmer | Ν | Herpin | | Lambert | Ν | J Schwartz | Y |
| Baumgardner | Y | Hill | Ν | Lundberg | J | Steadman | Ν |
| Brophy | Y | Hodge | N | Marble | Y | 7 Tochtrop | Ν |
| Cadman | Y | Jahn | Ν | Newell | Ν | J Todd | Ν |
| Crowder | Y | Johnston | Ν | Nicholson | Ν | J Ulibarri | Ν |
| Grantham | Y | Jones | Y | Renfroe | Y | Zenzinger | Ν |
| Guzman | Ν | Kefalas | Ν | Rivera | Y | 7 President | Ν |
| Harvey | Y | Kerr | N | Roberts | Y | [| |

ADOPTION OF THE REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

On motion of Senator Aguilar, the report of the Committee of the Whole was **adopted** on the following roll call vote:

| | 35 | NO | 0 | EXCUSED | 0 | ABSENT | 0 |
|-------------|----|----------|---|-----------|---|-------------|---|
| Aguilar | Y | Heath | Y | King | T. | Y Scheffel | Y |
| Balmer | | Herpin | Y | Lambert | T. | Y Schwartz | Y |
| Baumgardner | Y | Hill | Y | Lundberg | T. | Y Steadman | Y |
| Brophy | Y | Hodge | Y | Marble | N | Y Tochtrop | Y |
| Cadman | Y | Jahn | Y | Newell | , second s | Y Todd | Y |
| Crowder | Y | Johnston | Y | Nicholson | , | Y Ulibarri | Y |
| Grantham | Y | Jones | Y | Renfroe | , | Y Zenzinger | Y |
| Guzman | Y | Kefalas | Y | Rivera | , | Y President | Y |
| Harvey | Y | Kerr | Y | Roberts | , | ľ | |

The Committee of the Whole took the following action:

Passed on second reading: SB14-153 as amended, HB14-1341, HB14-1340, HB14-1342 as amended, HB14-1337, HB14-1336 as amended. Laid over until Friday, April 11: HB14-1339.

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS -- FIRST READING

The following bills were read by title and referred to the committees indicated:

- **SB14-180** by Senator(s) Kefalas; also Representative(s) Swalm--Concerning the Colorado dental health care program for low-income seniors. Health & Human Services
- **HB14-1045** by Representative(s) Primavera; also Senator(s) Aguilar and Crowder, Kefalas--Concerning the continuation of the breast and cervical cancer prevention and treatment program, and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. Health & Human Services
- **HB14-1302** by Representative(s) Buckner; also Senator(s) Johnston--Concerning the addition of a judgment against a debtor or transferee who acts with actual intent as an available remedy for a creditor in a fraudulent transfer action. Judiciary
- **HB14-1313** by Representative(s) McLachlan; also Senator(s) Nicholson--Concerning a requirement that the owner of a pet animal provide a valid rabies vaccination certificate prior to registering the animal with a county. Agriculture, Natural Resources, & Energy 47

SIGNING OF BILLS -- RESOLUTIONS -- MEMORIALS

The President has signed: SB14-017, 018, 028 and 054; SJR14-021 and 024; HB14-1047, 1142, 1195, 1206 and 1210.

DELIVERY TO THE GOVERNOR

To the Governor for signature on Thursday, April 3, 2014, at 8:46 a.m.: SB14-017, 018, 028 and 054.

On motion of Majority Leader Heath, the Senate adjourned until 9:00 a.m., Friday, April 4, 2014.

Approved:

Morgan Carroll President of the Senate

Attest:

Cindi L. Markwell Secretary of the Senate